

CA. No. 13-01234

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

**JACQUES BONHOMME,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,**

v.

**SHIFTY MALEAU,
Defendant-Appellee, Cross-Appellee**

**STATE OF PROGRESS,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,**

and

**SHIFTY MALEAU,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,**

v.

**JACQUES BONHOMME,
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.**

**Appeal From The United States District Court
For the District of Progress
Case Nos. 155-CV-2012 & 165-CV-2012
The Honorable Judge Romulus N. Remus**

**BRIEF OF THE
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, CROSS-APPELLEE, JACQUES BONHOMME**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **II**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **IV**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... **1**

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... **1**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... **2**

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS **2**

STANDARD OF REVIEW **4**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT **5**

ARGUMENT..... **6**

I. Bonhomme is the real party in interest under FRCP 17 and is thus able to bring suit against Maleau for violating § 301(a) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a). 6

II. Bonhomme—although a foreign national—is a “citizen” as defined in CWA §§ 505(g), 502(5), 33 U.S.C. §§ 1365(g), 1362(5); and is thus able to bring suit against Maleau. 9

III. Maleau’s mining waste piles are “point sources” as defined in CWA § 502(12), (14), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12), (14), and 40 C.F.R. § 122.2. 11

 A. *Maleau’s mining waste piles, or in the alternative the erosion gullies that extend from them, are “point sources” as they are conveyances from which arsenic is discharged into a navigable body of water.*..... 12

 B. *The correct application of Rapanos still finds Maleau liable under the CWA, notwithstanding the District Court’s reasoning regarding what constitutes a “point source.”* 14

IV. Reedy Creek is a “navigable water/water of the United States” as defined in CWA § 502(7), (12), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7), (12), and explained in 40 C.F.R. § 122.2. 16

 A. *Reedy Creek is currently used in, or in the alternative has a substantial effect upon, interstate commerce and the waterway is therefore a “water of the United States” as defined in 40 C.F.R. § 122.2.* 16

 B. *Because Reedy Creek begins in the State of New Union and ends in the separate State of Progress, it is a “water of the United States” as defined in 40 C.F.R. § 122.2.* 18

 C. *Because Wildman Marsh, a National Wildlife Refuge, is a “water of the United States” as defined in 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) and 40 C.F.R. § 122.2; as a tributary thereof Reedy Creek is a “water of the United States” as defined in 40 C.F.R. § 122.2.*..... 19

 1. *Because the area is an extensive wetlands, a migratory bird stop, and is a source of foreign and interstate commerce, Wildman Marsh is a “water of the United States” as defined in 40 C.F.R. § 122.2.*.....19

 2. *Reedy Creek is a relatively permanent tributary of Wildman Marsh, a “water of the United States,” and thus Reedy Creek is also a “water of the United States” as defined in 40 C.F.R. § 122.2.*.....21

V. Ditch C-1 is a “navigable water/water of the United States” as defined in CWA § 502(7), (12), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7), (12). 21

 A. *Because it drains agricultural properties and thus is currently used or in the alternative is readily susceptible to being used in interstate commerce, and otherwise*

<i>substantially impacts interstate commerce, Ditch C-1 is a “water of the United States” as defined in 40 C.F.R. § 122.2.</i>	22
<i>B. As a tributary of a “water of the United States,” Ditch C-1 is therefore a “water of the United States” as defined in 40 C.F.R. § 122.2.</i>	23
1. Reedy Creek and Wildman Marsh are “waters of the United States” as defined in 40 C.F.R. § 122.2, and as a tributary thereof Ditch C-1 is thus a “water of the United States” as defined in 40 C.F.R. § 122.2.....	24
2. Ditch C-1 qualifies as a protected waterway under the CWA, notwithstanding its’ physical characteristics.....	24
<i>C. The upcoming rule proposals regarding CWA refinements and definitions support the finding that Ditch C-1, as a tributary of a “navigable water,” is therefore a “navigable water” itself.</i>	26
VI. Bonhomme does not violate the CWA, because Maleau discharges arsenic (a pollutant) from his mining waste piles (point sources) into waters of the United States and therefore Bonhomme is an indirect discharger within unitary waters and is exempt from liability under the CWA, and is also particularly shielded from Maleau’s and Progress’ prosecution under the doctrine of unclean hands.	29
<i>A. Bonhomme does not discharge pollutants from a point source, because the point source in the present case is the mining waste piles, or alternatively the channels which extend from them, which are situated on Maleau’s property and discharge pollutants into the unitary waters of Ditch C-1, Reedy Creek, and Wildman Marsh.</i>	29
<i>B. Prosecution of Bonhomme, by either Maleau or Progress, for Maleau’s violation of the CWA is illogical as well as barred under the doctrine of unclean hands.</i>	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 844 (1984).....	26–28
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012).....	29
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	17, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	26, 28
<i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	14–16, 18, 19, 21, 23–25, 27–29
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	30–32
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	4
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	19, 20, 23, 26, 27, 32
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	16, 18
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	26, 28
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961).....	26
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	22, 23

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Opinions

<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2nd Cir. 2009).....	12–14
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Talent Irrigation Dist.</i> , 243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Oscar Gruss & Son, Inc. v. Hollander</i> , 337 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988).....	30, 32
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	29, 31
<i>New Orleans Public Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)....	8, 9
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004).....	12–14
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Const. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).....	12–14
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....	29–31, 34
<i>Unification Church v. I.N.S.</i> , 762 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Moses</i> , 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24–26
<i>U.S. v. Robinson</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007).....	23, 24
